CITY OF COSTA MESA

P.O. BOX 1200 » 77 FAIR DRIVE o CALIFORNIA 92628-1200

ECONOMIC & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT — PLANNING DIVISION

December 22, 2022

Anthony Palmisano
1334 North Sultana Avenue
Ontario, CA 91764

RE: DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 22-08- 195 Albert Place

Dear Anthony Palmisano:

The Development Review for the above-referenced project has been completed. The
Development Review, as described in the attached project description, has been
approved based on the findings and subject to conditions of approval (attached). The
decision will become final at 5 PM on January 5, 2023 unless appealed by an affected
party (including filing of the necessary application and payment of the appropriate fee) or
is called up for review by a member of the City Council. Any appeal must be filed by 5 PM
on the abovementioned date, pursuant to CMMC Sections 2-305(2) and 2-307.

This report also serves as an official public notice for the adjacent property owners of the
pending approval of the proposed project due to the addition of a second story loft as part
of the proposed project.

If you have any questions regarding the above items, please contact the project planner,
Froylan Garcia at froylan.garcia@costamesaca.gov.

Sincerely,

i

@ ‘oo

Jennifer Le
Director of Economic and Development Services

cC: Stephen & Karin Stubblefield Engineering
195 Albert PI. Fire Marshal
Costa Mesa, CA 92627 Building Division
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Adjacent Property Owners:

Knode Scott Gregory
P.O Box 11414
Newport Beach, CA 92658

Joseph Guy Labrusciano
194 Cecil PI.
Costa Mesa, CA

John F The J Swigart & C Swigart Family TR.

192 Cecil PI.
Costa Mesa, CA 92627

Planning Division (714) 754-5245
FAX (714) 754-4913 e www.costamesaca.gov
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PLANNING APPLICATION SUMMARY
Location: 195 Albert Pl Application No: DR-22-08
Request: Development Review for the addition of an office, utility room, bathroom and a loft on the
second floor of an existing single family residence.

SUBJECT PROPERTY: SURROUNDING PROPERTY:
Zone: R2-MD (Multiple-Family North: | R2-MD;
Residential, Medium Multiple-Family Residential, Medium Density
Density)
General Plan: | MDR South: | R1;
(Medium Density) Single-Family Residential
Lot Approx. 58 FT by 138 FT East: R1;
Dimensions: Single-Family Residential
Lot Area: 8,411 SF West: | R2-MD;
Multiple-Family Residential, Medium Density
Existing Two single family homes.
Development:

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD COMPARISON

Development Standard

Density/Intensity:

Required / Allowed
R2-MD Standards

Proposed / Provided

Zoning

1 DU / 3,630 SF

General Plan

1 DU/ 3,630 SF

1 DU/ 4,205.5 SF

Building Coverage (Development Lot):

Buildings NA 30.7% (2,585 SF)

Paving NA 8.1% (681 SF)

Open Space (Overall) 40% (3,364.4 SF) 61.2% (5,145 SF)
TOTAL: 100% (8,411 SF)

Building Height

2 stories / 27 FT

2 stories / 16 FT 10 IN

% ratio of 2" floor to 1%t floor Max. 100% 23%
Setbacks:

Front — 2" Story 20 FT 20FT

Side (left / right) 5FT/5FT 16 FT 11 IN/10 FT

Rear 5 FT 6FT 1 % IN*
Parking:

Covered 2 3

Open 4 3

TOTAL 6 6

* Five foot rear yard setback allowed pursuant to Variance No.535

Final Action

Planning Staff/Director of Economic and Development Services

CEQA Review Exempt
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Location

The subject property is located at 195 Albert Place on the east side of Costa Mesa. The
project site is located at the southwest corner of the Albert Place and Orange Avenue
intersection. The 8,411-square-foot lot is zoned Multiple-Family Residential District,
Medium Density (R2-MD) with a General Plan land use designation of Medium Density
Residential. The adjacent properties to the north and west have similar R2-MD zoning.
The properties to the south and east are zoned R1- Single Family Residential. The site is
currently developed with two detached single-story residences. The residential unit
located at 195 Albert Place is a 962-square-foot two-bedroom home with a 407-square-
foot two-car detached garage and one open parking space. The second home located at
2261 Orange Avenue is an 812 square foot two-bedroom home with one carport and one
open parking space.

Proposed Project

Pursuant to the City of Costa Mesa Municipal Code (CMMC) Section 13-28 (e), a
Development Review (DR) application approval is required for two-story residential
construction that is located within the R2-MD zoning district and that is in compliance with
City's Residential Design Guidelines. The proposed project, DR-22-08, is a request to
construct a second-story addition to the home located at 195 Albert Place. The addition
will include a new office with a bathroom, a utility room, and a second story loft. With the
new addition, the home will include a total of two (2) bedrooms, a utility room, an office,
a loft, and two (2) bathrooms. The floor area of the unit will increase from 962 square feet
to 1,366 square feet (an approximate 30% increase). The existing detached garage will
remain; however, with the proposed addition it will be connected to the existing residence.
The proposed first floor plan consists of a living room, kitchen, an office, a utility room and
two bathrooms. A second floor loft is proposed above the office. The addition is designed
to incorporate the existing home architecture style in compliance with the City's
Residential Design Guidelines. There are no proposed changes to the second home.

Previous Entitlements

A variance was approved for the property at 2261 Orange Avenue (Variance No. 535)
which permitted a five-foot setback to the rear of the property. The proposed project does
not include any modifications to this residence. Previously approved permits and
entitlement records for the subject property are available at City Hall.

ANALYSIS

Multiple-family residential units are intended uses in Medium Density Residential General
Plan Land Use District, and are permitted by right in the R2-MD zoning district. However,
pursuant to the CMMC, the proposed second-story addition is subject to specific design
standards and noticing requirements pursuant to the City of Costa Mesa Residential
Design Guidelines.
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All planning applications are reviewed pursuant to CMMC Section 13-29 (e) 1-8 to ensure
the proposal is compatible with the surrounding area, and in compliance with applicable
zoning standards and General Plan policies. Discussion regarding compliance with
applicable development standards of the City of Costa Mesa Zoning Code, Residential
Design Guidelines and General Plan policies are further discussed below:

Review Criteria
Pursuant to CMMC Section 13-29, the following applicable review criteria have been
considered for this project:

(1) Compatible and harmonious relationship between the proposed building and
site development, and use(s), and the building and site developments, and uses
that exist or have been approved for the general neighborhood.

The proposed development is compatible and harmonious with the surrounding
development and uses. The project site is surrounded by a mixture of single-family
and multiple-family residential developments that are one and two levels. The project
is consistent with the surrounding development pattern and conforms to all applicable
development standards and the Residential Design Guidelines.

(2) Safety and compatibility of the design of buildings, parking area, landscaping,
luminaries and other site features which may include functional aspects of the site
development such as automobile and pedestrian circulation.

Safety and compatibility of the design of buildings, parking area, landscaping,
luminaries and other site features have been considered for the proposed project.
Pedestrian circulation was maintained as the project does not propose changes to the
existing sidewalk. The parking area, driveway, and open space area conforms to the
zoning code requirements.

(3) Compliance with any performance standards as prescribed in the Zoning Code.

The proposed two-story residential unit with attached garage is in compliance with the
residential development standards of the zoning code. The subject property contains
two separate residential units with two bedrooms per unit. Per CMMC Table 13-85 the
project would require two covered parking spaces and four uncovered parking spaces.
The proposed project meets this requirement, as it provides three covered parking
spaces and three uncovered parking spaces. The proposed addition would not trigger
an increase in required off-street parking. The proposed residential addition complies
with applicable setback and open space requirements. The proposed building height
is 16 feet 10 inches, which is below the maximum height limitation of the R2-MD
zoning district (27 feet above grade). Lastly, the proposed addition is also both site
and neighborhood compatible.
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(4) Consistency with the general plan and any applicable specific plan.

The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan and is not located within a
Specific Plan area. The project is consistent with the Medium Density Residential
General Plan land use designation of the property, which allows 12 dwelling units per
acre or one dwelling unit per 3,630 square feet of lot area. The existing lot size is 0.19
acres (8,398 square feet), which would allow a maximum of two units on the property.
Two units currently exist and two units would remain post-construction. The following
analysis further evaluates the proposed project’s consistency with specific policies and
objectives of the 2015-2035 General Plan.

e Policy LU-3.12 - Ensure that new development reflects existing design
standards, qualities, and features that are in context with nearby development.

Consistency: The project is an addition to an existing home that includes
compatible design with existing site conditions, and is compatible with other
development in the neighborhood in terms of both size and neighborhood
character.

(5) The planning application is for a project-specific case and is not to be construed
to be setting a precedent for future development.

The application is for a project-specific case to modify an existing home. The project
complies with applicable development and design standards for a two-story residential
unit in the R2-MD zoning district.

(6) For residential developments, consistency with any applicable design
guidelines adopted by city council resolution.

The project is consistent with the City of Costa Mesa Residential Design Guidelines.
The Design Guidelines are intended to implement the goals and objectives of the
General Plan as they relate to residential development. The design of the addition, as
proposed, will comply with the City’s Residential Design Guidelines in that the
residence will incorporate appropriate building mass and form, will provide distinct
architectural features, include articulating and varying heights, considers window
placement in regard to privacy, and the addition will be visually consistent with the
existing home and maintain the same architectural design.

o Second Story Design: Pursuant to City residential design provisions, second-story
floor areas should not exceed 100% of the first level development. The intent of
this guideline is for two-story structures to be designed with articulation and off-
sets and avoid a boxy appearance from the street and neighboring views. The
project proposes a 404 square-foot second floor addition and the first floor area
would be 1,773 square feet (including the existing garage which was previously
detached and is now proposed to be attached to the subject structure). Therefore,
the proposed second-story addition would be 23% of the first floor area.
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o Elevation Treatments, Building Mass, and Elevations: The design of the proposed
addition complies with the building mass and form, setbacks, elevation treatments,
and architectural consistency guidelines. The proposed addition includes a second
story that connects the home to the previously detached garage. The proposed
addition adds articulated elevations and enhanced design elements to create
visual interest. The new addition will have a similar finish to the existing home and
it would incorporate similar building materials. The new addition will not exceed the
27-foot maximum height requirement. In comparison to the adjacent
neighborhood, the proposed addition will be lower in height when compared to
adjacent residences.

o Second Story Side Setbacks: The City's Residential Design Guidelines allows for a
minimum five-foot interior side setback for both stories when the unit is less than
2,700 square feet. The proposed building, with attachment of the exiting detached
garage, is less than 2,700 square feet (1,773 square feet). The new second floor will
be placed on the property with minimum ten-foot interior side setbacks.

o Window Placement:

Window placement will not result in direct views into the windows of neighboring
structures. The applicant’s project plans show that while there could be a direct
line of sight between the proposed second-story loft window on the west elevation
to a bedroom window of the neighboring residence to the west, the distance
between the two windows will be more than 26 feet and therefore privacy issues
not anticipated. There is also landscaping located on the west side of the property
line in the form of trees that prevent direct line of sight between the windows.

o Integration of Second-Story Construction: The height of the first-story is 11 feet 5
inches and the height of the second story is 16 feet 10 inches. The second-story
is in proportion with the first-story and does not result in a “over-weighted” second-
level massing. The second-story addition follows the first floor architecture design,
slope and similar materials will be used.

o Site Planning Considerations: The proposal will expand the square footage of an
existing home on a site that has been previously disturbed by development. There
are no natural undisturbed environments that will be impacted by the proposed
addition.

o Consistency in Architectural Design: As mentioned above, the project is designed
to be consistent with the existing residential unit's architectural style. The
architectural design elements are consistent throughout the exterior of the home.
Similar wood siding will be used in order to keep a consistent design on the
exterior. Additionally, the second floor addition will have a similar roof slope to keep
a consistent design.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and the City environmental procedures, and has
been found to be exempt under Section 15303, Class 3, New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures, of the CEQA Guidelines. This exemption applies to new
construction of a duplex or similar multi-family residential structures, totaling no more
than four dwelling units; the subject property includes two dwelling units in total and the
project involves only an addition to one of the existing residences. Furthermore, none of
the exceptions that bar the application of a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply. The Project would not result in a cumulative impact;
would not have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances;
would not result in damage to scenic resources; is not located on a hazardous site or
location, and would not impact any historic resources.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Ping. 1.  The applicant, the property owner and the operator (collectively referred
to as “indemnitors”) shall each jointly and severally defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City, its elected and appointed officials, agents, officers
and employees from any claim, legal action, or proceeding (collectively
referred to as "proceeding") brought against the City, its elected and
appointed officials, agents, officers or employees arising out of City's
approval of the project, including but not limited to any proceeding under
the California Environmental Quality Act. The indemnification shall
include, but not be limited to, damages, fees and/or costs awarded against
the City, if any, and cost of suit, attorney's fees, and other costs, liabilities
and expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding whether
incurred by the applicant, the City and/or the parties initiating or bringing
such proceeding. This indemnity provision shall include the indemnitors’
joint and several obligation to indemnify the City for all the City's costs,
fees, and damages that the City incurs in enforcing the indemnification
provisions set forth in this section.

2. The use shall be limited to the type of operation described in the staff
report. Any change in the operational characteristics shall be subject to
Planning Division review and may require an amendment to the
minor/conditional use permit, subject to either Zoning Administrator or
Planning Commission approval, depending on the nature of the proposed
change. The applicant is reminded that Code allows the Planning
Commission to modify or revoke any planning application based on
findings related to public nuisance and/or noncompliance with conditions
of approval [Title 13, Section 13-29(0)].

3. The conditions of approval, code requirements, and special district
requirements for DR-22-08 shall be blueprinted on the face of the site
plan as part of the plan check submittal package.

4.  The applicant shall contact the Planning Division to arrange Planning
inspection of the site prior to the Building Division’s final inspections.
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This inspection is to confirm that the conditions of approval and Code
requirements have been satisfied.

5. No modification(s) of the approved building elevations including, but not
limited to, changes that increase the building height, additional second
story windows, removal of building articulation, or a change of the finish
material(s), shall be made during construction without prior Planning
Division written approval. Failure to obtain prior Planning Division approval
of the modification could result in the requirement of the applicant to
(re)process the modification through a discretionary review process such
as a design review or a variance, or in the requirement to modify the
construction to reflect the approved plans.

6. It is recommended that the project incorporate green building design and
construction techniques where feasible. The applicant may contact the
Building Safety Division at (714) 754-5273 for additional information.

[ Prior to issuance of final building inspections, the applicant shall provide a
scaled and dimensioned digital site plan(s) for the project site, on either a
CD or thumb drive, to the Planning Division. All site plans shall include an
accurate and precise drawing of all building footprints and property line
locations for the entire project site. All buildings shall be annotated with its
corresponding address and suites if applicable.

8.  Prior to issuance of building permits a Land Use Restriction shall be
recorded. The Land Use Restriction shall state that the approval involves
the addition of an office and a loft above, on a property that contains two,
two bedroom, units.

CODE REQUIREMENTS

The following list of federal, state, and local laws applicable to the project has been
compiled by staff for the applicant’s reference. Any reference to “City” pertains to the City
of Costa Mesa.

Ping. 1. Approval of the design review application is valid for two years from the
effective date of this approval and will expire at the end of that period
unless a building permit has been issued and construction has
commenced, and a valid building permit has been maintained by
making satisfactory progress as determined by the Building Official. A
time extension can be requested no less than 30 days or more than 60
days before the expiration date of the permit and submitted with the
appropriate fee for review to the Planning Division. The Director of
Development Services may extend the time for an approved permit or
approval to be exercised up to 180-days subject to specific findings
listed in Title 13, Section 13-29 (k) (6). Only one request for an
extension of 180 days may be approved by the Director. Any
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Bldg.

Bus.
Lic.

Trans

0.

11.

subsequent extension requests shall be considered by the original
approval authority.

Development shall comply with all requirements of Article 1, Chapter 5,
Title 13, of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code relating to development
standards for residential projects.

Trash facilities shall be screened from view, and designed and located
appropriately to minimize potential noise and odor impacts to
neighbors.

Installation of all new utility meters shall be performed in a manner so
as to obscure the installation from view from any place on or off the
property. The installation shall be in a manner acceptable to the public
utility and shall be in the form of a vault, wall cabinet, or wall box, under
the direction of the Planning Division.

Any mechanical equipment such as air-conditioning equipment and
duct work shall be screened from view in a manner approved by the
Planning Division.

Transformers, backflow preventers, and any other approved above-
ground utility improvements shall be located outside of the required
street setback area and shall be screened from view, under direction of
Planning staff. Any deviation from this requirement shall be subject to
review and approval of the Development Services Director.

Comply with the requirements of the adopted, 2019 California
Residential Code, the 2019 California Building Code, 2019 California
Electrical Code, 2019 California Mechanical Code, 2019 California
Plumbing Code, 2019 California Green Building Standards Code and
2019 California Energy Code (or the applicable adopted, California
Residential Code, California Building Code, California Electrical Code,
California Mechanical Code, California Plumbing Code, California
Green Building Standards and California Energy Code at the time of
plan submittal or permit issuance) and California Code of Regulations
also known as the California Building Standards Code, as amended by
the City of Costa Mesa.

All noise-generating construction activities shall be limited to 7 AM to 7
PM, Monday through Friday and 9 AM to 6 PM, Saturday. Noise-
generating construction activities shall be prohibited on Sunday and the
following Federal holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.
All contractors and subcontractors must have valid business licenses to
do business in the City of Costa Mesa. Final inspections, final occupancy
and utility releases will not be granted until all such licenses have been
obtained.

Submit a detailed plan showing the drive approach dimensions,
parkway and street widths prior to building plan check.
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SPECIAL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

The requirements of the following special districts are hereby forwarded to the applicant:

AQMD

Sani.

Water

1=

4.

(2

Applicant shall contact the Air Quality Management District (800) 288-7664
for potential additional conditions of development or for additional permits
required by AQMD.

Prior to the Building Division (AQMD) issuing a demolition permit, contact
South Coast Air Quality Management District located at:

21865 Copley Dr.

Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178

Tel: 909-396-2000

OR
Visit their web site:

http://www.costamesaca.gov/modules/showdocument.aspx?documenti
d=23381

The Building Division will not issue a demolition permit until an
identification number is provided by AQMD.

It is recommended that the applicant contact the Costa Mesa Sanitary
District at (949) 645-8400 for current district requirements.

Customer shall contact the Mesa Water District — Engineering Desk and
submit an application and plans for project review. Customer must obtain
a letter of approval and a letter of project completion from Mesa Water
District.

Prior to the issuance of a connection permit, the applicant shall pay the
applicable water connection fees.
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EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HCD SHL 816 (New 01120)

r n “ fahals fl s

Multipln EV spacaes required (similar to 4.106.4.2.4)

» Construction documents shell Indicate ihe receway terminatlon point and proposed
localion of future EV spaces and EV shall aleo
provide Wumauon an amporago of uruEVSF., mmy mathod(s}, wiring

iond wnal emioe capacity

syulm 0 any n ), hava
nmmm mummycwmmm all required é\upms atthe
full rated ampsrage of the EVSE.

« Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch clrcult.

. L] and related P planned 1o be instatled underground,
or, in led armas and spaces shiall be instalied at the
time of original conatruction,

4108435

Identification (simllar to 4.106.4.2.5)

Sarvice panel or tubplnal clreult dirmu-yshm Identify the overcurrsnt protective
davice or fulure EV ¢h a8 "EV CAPABLE" in
accordance with the Celﬂarnla Electrical Code.

4.106.4.3.8

42011
5.201.1

Accessible EV spacas

In addition 1o the requiremants in Secion 4,106.4.3, EV spaces m hotelsimolels and
all EVSE, when installed, shail comply with the ility p for EV
stations in the Califomia Bullding Code, Chapter 11B.

Scopa

« Energy effi for korw-rise {Sectlon 4.201.1) and high-
rise resldsniialiotalsimatals (Section 5:201.1) are now In both resldential and
nanresidential chapters of CALGreen.

tor do nol require compllance with fovels of
minimum enargy efficiency beyond those required by the 2019 Califomia Energy
Code.

2010 CN..GHEEN CODE

Single EV space required

a 208/240-voll branch

install a listed raceway cepable of
clrcutt.

Raceway shall not be less than trade slze 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter).

* Racewny shall originate at Lhe main sarvice orwbpand and shall terminale Inlo a
4106423 | ysted cabinet, box or In close proximity o the p d locatlon of the EV
space.

Construction documents shall identify the raceway lermination poinL

o Service panel and/or subpane shall provide capacily to install a 40-ampere
minimum dedicated branch circult and spaca(s) resarved to pemmit Installalon of a
branch circuit overcurrent pratective device.

Multiple EV spaces required

e« Construction documents shall Indicate the racewny lam1|nallon paint and proposed
locatlon of future EV spaces and EV shall alao
provide Moamllmmmpmgo ot!'um EVSE raceway WMIL wiring

ol service

capacity ond alacrm:a! mm Including any w-shc distribution Imlsﬂxmnr[s}
4106424 have capacity t charge sll EVe al afl required EV spaces
al the full rated amperage of the EVSE.

Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampare minimum branch circuit.
quired and related planned 1o bs installed underground,
orin areas and spaces shall be installed et the

time of original construction.

Identification

4.100.42.8 | Survice panel or subpanal circull diraclory shall dantify the overcument protective
devica space(s) neservied for future EV charging purposes as "EV CAPABLE" in
accordance with the California Electrical Code.

Paga7 ot 16
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@ (ALGreen.
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EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HCD SHL 615 (Now 01/20)

be rounded up 1o the nearest whole number.

Note: Construction documents are inlended to demonstrale lhe projacl 's capabllity
and capaclly for facilitaling future EV There Is no req t for EV spaces
to be constructed or available urtil EV chargers are installed for use.

T iy datalis o € ; e pocliic reforinced Tor
2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE
| _SECTION | REQUIREMENTS _ SECTION
EV charging: 1- & 2-family I Iy with private Chaples 1 --11‘ 'INI ;TF\P‘I!ON
Scops
s Install a listed racewny o accommodale a dedlcated 208/240-volt branch circuil for
aach dwelling unit 10134 Applies ta ALL newly construcied residentlal bulldings: low-rise, high-rise, and
holele/motels.
= Raceway shall not be less than irade size 1 (nominai 14nch Inside dlameter).
« Raceway shall originate at Lhe main senvice arsubpanel and tarminate inlo a listed d Regi O Checkllst or aft
4.106.4.1 cabinet, box or other Inclose 10 the proposed locatlon of an EV 102.3 method acoeplable to the anlorclng agency {a be used for documentatlon of
charger. conformance.
« Raceways are requlired (o be ” o ed Chaplor 3 - GREEN BUILDING
areas and spaces. Addltions and alterationa
o Sanvos panel and/or subparnel shall provide c.upuell.yl.o Inatall 8 40-ampere A8 S -
minimum dadicaled branch circuil and epaca(z) o pormit ofa 30144 | ° Applasio D iecatere g ¥harg o addilien or
branch clreuit overcurrent protective device, ngs fe0a, Yolume, of size.
\dentification = Requiremants only apply within the spacific area of Lhe addition or alteration.
ow-r residentlal bulldings
4.106.4.1.1 | Service panal or subpanel clrcull direclory shall Idenlify the overcument proleclive 101.2 b S sed highiriss X
dl m’ "%’““xb’:’ ;miynlﬂl‘:m s?t:ymﬁlzgl mm’ Banners identify provisions applying to low-rise only [LR] or high-rise only [HR].
EV charging for multifamily dwollings Mbisd cevpine bulbling
! " Requires each portion of mixed occupancy buildings to comply with CALGreen
+ Agplies to all multitarity dwolling unils with parking faciliies on the sie. measures appllcable for the specic oSy, Y
+ 10% of the iolal number of parking spacas provided for all typss of parking facllilies, Exceptions:
4.106.4.2 but in no case less than 1, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) 3024
bt capable of supporting fulure EVSE. Calculations for the number of EV spaces shall ) . and ies serving |

Page 3 of 16

to cumply with Chaplar4 and Appendlx A4, as applicable.

. uvmm unitas complying wilh the CaSfornia Bullding Code Section 419 shall
bo considored a mixed occupancy. Livaiwark units am required to comply
wnh Chapler 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable.
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ENTS
TER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVAT
Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings

Plumbing fixtures and fitlings shall comply with ihe following:

4.303.1.1 — Water closets: < 1,28 gal/flush.

4.303.1,2 - wall mounled urinals: < 0,125 galfflush; all other urinals < 0.5
gal/flush.

4.302.1.3.1 - Single showeihoads: < 1.8 gpm @ 80 psi.

4.303.1.3.2 - Multipler showerheads: combined flow rate of all showerheads
controlled by a single valve shall nol exceed 1.8 gpm @ 80 psl, or
only 1 shower oullet le to be In operalion at a tme,

4.303.1.41- Resu!snhal lavatory faucels; maximum flow rate < 1.2 gpm @ 60

pai; minimum flow rate 2 0.8 gpm @ 20 psl.

4.303.1.4.2 - Lawmfmu in common and public use areas of residenlial
bulldings: s 0.5 gpm @ 60 psl.

4,303.1.4.3 - Metering faucels: < 0.2 gallons per cycle.

4.303.1.4.4 — Kilchen faucels: < 1.8 gpm @ 60 psl; temporary increase to 2.2
gpm allowed but shall defautt to 1.8 gpm.

@ (A{Green,

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HED SHL 815 (ow 01/50)

@ (ALGreen.

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HCD SHL 815 (New 01/20)

2019 CALGREEN CODE

EV charging for hotels and motels

» Applies to all newly consiructed holels and molels.

4.106.43 |+ Conslruction documents shall Idenlify the locallon of EV spaces,

Note: C: o the project's capability
and npaony for facll'nlaﬁng fmura EV charging. There is no requirement for EV spaces
le untll EV ere Installed for use.

Number of required EV spacas

4.106.4.3.1 | 1ap10 4.106.4.3.1 shows the number of requirad EV spaces based on the total number
of parking spaces provided for all types of parking facilllles.

43032

ds for fixtures and fittings

Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be Installed in sccordance with the Califomia
Piumbing Code, and shall meet applicable standards raforenced In Table 1701.1 of the
California Plumbing Code,

EV oharging apace (EV space) dimanslons

EV spaces shall be designed to comply with Lhe following:
4.106.432
«  Minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet.

o Minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 leet.

4.304.1

4.408.1

Outdoor potable water use In landscape areas

New residenlial shall comply with a local water efficlent landscape
ordinance or tha cument Callfornia Department of Water Resources’ Model Water
Efficient L [o] {MWELO), whi Is more stri

ATERIA RVA R

Rodent proofing

Annular spaces around pipos, eleciic cables, conduits o ofher oponings In
sole/batiom plates al extorior walls shall be closed with coment moriar, concrote
masonry or 8 similar method acceptablo to the enforcing agancy 1o provent passage of
rodents.

Single EV space required (similar to 4.106.4.2.3)

Install a listed raceway capable of a 208/240-voll dedi branch

circult.

Raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 {nominal 1-inch inslde dlameter).

« Raceway shall eriginate at the main senica or subpanel and shall terminate Into a
listed cabinet, box or in closa p y 1o the d location of the EV
space.

4106433

Conslructlon documents shall idenlify the raceway terminallon poinl.

Service panel and/or subpangi shall provide oapau“y to nellll B d0-ampers
minimum dedicated branch cltcull and 1o permit ofa
branch clrcult overcurrent proleclive device,

Page 8.of 16
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2019 CALGREEN CODE

EV charging space (EV space) locationa

4.108.4.2.4 | Construction documents shall indicate the location of proposed EV spaces. Whera
common use parking s provided at least 1 EV space shall be located In the common
use parking areas and shall bs available for use by all residents.

EV charging statlons (EVCS)

tion o) CALGrs
2019 CALGREEN CODE

Chapter 4 - RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

Division 4,1 - PLANNING AND DESIGN

Storm water and during

41062 Projects which disturb lass than 1 acre of soil and ara nal part of a larger common plan
of developmant shall mapage storm waler drainage during construction.

When EV chargers are inslalled, EV spacss (required by Section 4.106.4.22, ltem 3,)
shall comply with at least 1 of the following oplions:

1. Tha EV space shall be located adjrcant to an accessible parking space meeting
tha requirements of lhe California Bullding Code, Chapter 11A, to allow use of

4.106.4.2.1.1 the EV charger from the accessible parking space.

2. The EV space shall be located on an accessible route 1o the bullding, as defined
in the Califonia Building Code, Chapler 2

E jon: EVCS and in with Lhe California Bullding
Code Chipler 11B are not required to oumply m\sam 4.106.4.2.1.1 and
Section 4,106.4.2.2, ltem 3.

Grading and paving

Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainaga system will manage
all surfaca walor Nlows 1o keep water from entaring bllldings.

4.106.3

Exception: Addilions and altlerations which do not alter the existing drainags path.

EV charging space (EV space) dimenslons

EV spaces shall ba designed lo comply wilh the following:
1. The minlmum lenglh of each EV space shall be 18 fesl.

4.406.4.2.2 2. The minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 feel.

3. 1in every 25 EV spaces, but not less than 1, shall also have an 8-fool wide
minimum aisle. A 5-foot wide minimum aisle shall be penmitted provided the
minimum widih of tha EV space is 12 feal.

8. Surface slope for this EV space and aisle shall not exceed 1 unit vertical
in 48 units horizontal (2.083% slope) In any direction.

Elsctric vehiclo (EV) charging for new construction

Comply with Section 4.108.4.1, 4.106.4.2 or 4.108.4.3 for fulure installalion and use
of EV chargers.

Eleclric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) shall be Installed in accordancs with the
California Electrical Code, Article 625

Exceptions:

1, On o casa-by-case basls whare the lecal enforcing agency has delermined EV
4106.4 charging and infrastruciure are not feasible based upon 1 of the fallowing:

1.1, Where Lhere is no commercial power supply.

1.2 Verification that meeting ks will ablor the losal utility infrastricture
wwmmlmwwmdmmlnmmmma
homoownarfdavalopar by mone than $400.00 par dwalling unit,

2. Accessory Dwelling Units and Junior Accessory Dwelling Unils without
additional parking facililies.

Note: For definitions of Accessory Dwelting Unils and Junior Accessory Units, see
CALGreen Chapter 2.

Page 6 of 16

Page 4 of 16

Page20f 16

Architecture + Planning
1334 North Sultana Avenue
Ontarip, CA 91764

(909) 844-5151

< Anlhony Joseph
Pulmlsuno

195 Albert Place
California 92627

Costa M

Addition

Stubblefield

Owner:

APPROVED

APPROVED

APPROVED

NO|DATE [BY REMARKS

CALGREEN
MANDATORY
MEASURES

CHECKED TONY

DRAWN ONY
L

DATE _ 10/06/2021

SCALE NONE

JOB NO.




L Anaual spaces around pipes, electric cables, condults or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be
protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar
method. (44061 CGBSC)

2 Provide a waste management plan to reduce construction wuste at least 658 Elther provide a job apecific proposal in
accordance with Section 4408 or provide a warte management plan document form provided by the City with the plan
submlttal. (4408 CGBSC)

3, At the time of Final inspection, n manusl, compact disk, web-based reference or other acceptable media shall be placed
in tho building containing the following. Note on the plune {4410 CGBSC)

¢ Directions to the owner that the manual shall remain with the building throughont the [ife of the structure.
b. Operation and maintenuncs {nstructions for:
L Equipment and apptlances, Includiog water saving devices and systems HVAC syrtoms, water heating
systems and other major appliances and equipment.
il Roof and yurd drainage, gutters and downspouts.
il Space conditionlng systems, including condensers and alr [ilters. Landscape irrgation systema
iv. Water reuse systerns.
¢ Information from local wtility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to farther reduce resource
consumption, including recycle progrums and locations,
4 Public transportation and/or carpool options avallable in the area
¢ Educatlonal material on the positive impacts of an Interior relative humidity between 30-60% and what methods
an occupant may use to msintsin (hat range.
f. Information sbont water-conserving landscape and {rrigation design and controllers which conserve water.
& Intructions for muintaining gutters and downspouts und the importance of diverting wter
at least 5 feot away from the foundation.
h. Information on required routine maintenance measures including, canlking, painting,
grading around the bulldlng, etc.
L Information about state solar energy and incentlve programs available
1 A copy of all speclal inspection verificatlon required for the project

4. At rough installation or during storage on the site and until final startup of the heatlng and coollng equipment, all
duct and other related air distribution openings shall be covered with tape, plastle,

sheet meta] of other ncceptable methods to reduce dust or debrls which may collect in the system. Note on the plans.
{45041 CGBSC)

5. All finish materials, such us adheatves, sealants, caulks, painta, acrosol paints, coatings, carpet systems, resilient flooring
systems and composite wood products ahall conform to the YOC aad

formaldehyde Limits set forth 3 Section 45042, 45043, 45044, 45045 and Tubles 4504, 45042, 45043 and 45045. Note
on the plans. (4054 CGBSC)

M/ Green.

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020

HCD SHL 615 {Naw 01120)

4.504.1

(A/Green.

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020

HCD SHL 815 (New 01720)

At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final
startup ol the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, afl duct and other relaled alr
Intake and distribution companent openings shall ba cavered. Tape, plastic,

or other to the agency lo reduce ihe amount
of waler, dust and debris enlering the system may be used.

4.504.21

Adhsslves, sealants and caulke

Adhesives, sealants and caulks used an the project shall meet the requirements of the
{oliowing stendards unleas mare stringent local or regional air pollution or alr quallty
management district rules apply:

1. Adheslves, adhesive bonding primers, edhesiva primers, sealants, sealant
primers, and caulks shall comply with local or regional alr pollution contro! or alr
quallty management district rules where applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC
limits, 83 shown In Toble 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. Such products shall
algo comply wilh the Rule 1168 protibition on the use of certaln tous onnumds

oihylene chiorid,
maslaruowm) axonpt for aerosol products, 85 speclﬂed in swseulon 2

. Asrosol adheslves, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking
compounds (In units of praduct, less packaglng, which do not welgh mare than 1
pound and do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounoes) shall eomply with

Vi and other L ©n use
of cartain foxic campounds, of Calffomia Code of Regulallons (CCR), Tllle 17,
commancing with Section 94507.

~

4.504.2.2

Paints and coatings

Archilectural peints and coatings shall cormply with VOC limlts in Table 1 of the

Air Resources Board Architeclural Sugigested Conltrol Measure, ag shown In

Table 4,504.3, unless more stringent local limits apply, Tha VOC content Iimit for
coslings thal do nol maset the definitions for the spacinlty coatings categories listed In
Table 4.504.3 shall be delerminad by classifying the coating as & Flat, Nonfat, or
Nonfiat-high Gloss coating, based on Its gloss, as defined In subsactions 4.21, 4.36,
and 4.37 of tha 2007 Callfomia Alr Resources Board, Suggested Control Measure, and
the cormesponding Flat, Nonflat, or Nonflat-high Gloas VOC limit In Table 4.504.3 shall
apply.

4.408.1

SECTION REGUIREMENTS

secilonn for complete details on €
2019 CMGREEN C E

waste

= Recycle and/or salvaga for reuse a of 65% of the
conslructlon and demlition waste in accordance with elther Seclion 4.408.2,
4.408.3 or 4,408 4, or meet a more siringent kocal construction and demolllicn
waste managerment ordinance,

Provide documentation lo the enforcing agency per Section 4.408 5,

Exceptions:

1. Excavated soll and land-clearing debris

2. waste h by working with local enforcing

agencles If diversion or recycle fadllities capable of compliance with lhis item do
nol exisl or are not located reasonably close to the Jobsite,

3. Tha enforcing agency may make axcaptions to the requiremants of this section
when isolaled jobaites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the
diverslon facllity.

4.408.2

waste plan

Submil & construclion waste management plan meeting ltems 1 thraugh & In
Seclion 4.408.2, Plans shall be updated as necessary and shall be available for
examination during construction,

4.408.3

Waste management company

Ulllize a wasle i the agency, which can

p PP by
provide verif that diverted lon and demolilion waste
materiale meet the requirements in Section 4.408.1,

Paga 1108 16
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@ (A/Green,
e
2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HCD SHL 615 (New 01/20)
Etiii 1of compiets detalls on CALGris
2019 CALGREEN CODE
| SECTION | REGUIREMENTS
Aarosol paints and coatings
® Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Limits for ROC In
Section 84522(a)(2) and other req Including on use of cerlaln
4.504.23 toxic and ozone 0 in B4522(0)(1) and
& (f}(1)oll:aM‘omlnGadnul",' lons, Tite 17, ing with Section 84520,
4.504.24 and In areas undar the jurk of the Bay Area Alr Quusty Management Distict
shall additionally comply with the percent VOC by welght of product limits of
Regulation 8, Rule 49
» Documentation is required per Section 4,504.2.4.
Carpet systems
Carpet installed in the building Interior shall meet the testing and produci requirements
of 1 of the following:
1. Carpel and Rug Insttule’s Green Label Plus Program.
4.504.3 2. Callfemia Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and
Rt Evalualion of Volalile Organic Chemlcal Emissions from Indoor Sources Using
Environmental Chambers,” Verslon 1.1, February 2010 (also known as
Specification 01350),
3. NSF/ANSI 140 al the Gold level.
4. Sclentific Cerlifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold.
Carpet cushion
4.504.3.41 Carpet cushlon Installed In the bullding Interior shall meet lhe requirements of the
Carpet and Rug Institule’s Green Label program.
Carpet adheslve
4.504.3.2
Carpet adhesives shall meet lhe i of Table 4.504.1.
Page 120t 16

4.400.4
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@ (A/Green.

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020

HCD SHL 815 (New 01/20)

Waste atream reductfon aftemative [LR]

« Projecls that g atolal waight of and demolltion wasle
digposed In landfills, which do not exceed 3.4 pounds per square foot of the bullding
area shall mest the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement In
Seclion 4.408.1.

Projects that a total waight of and ion wasle
disposed In lsndfills, which do not excend 2 poums per squara fool of the bulldlng
area, shall meat the minl; B5%

Saction 4.408.1.

4.4101

Oparation and maintenance manual

At the time of final Inspection, a manual, compacl dlisc, web-based refsrence or olher
medla acceptable 1o the enforcing agency which covers 10 specific sublect areas shall
be placed In (he bullding.

4.410.2

4.503.1

Recycling by occupants

Where 5 or more muliifarnily dwelling units are constructed on a building slie, provide

readily accessible area(s) lhal serves all buildings on the sile and is identifiad for the
9, storage and collection of for recycling, |

(al paper, d casdb giass, plastics, organlc waste, and metals,

or meel a lawfully enacled focal i i IF more

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemplion In Public
Rosources Coda Seclion 42849.62 (8)(2)(A) el seq, are nol required Lo comply wilh the
organic wasts poriion of this section,

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Fireplaces - General

Any instaliod gas firoplaca shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any Instalied
woodstova or pallot stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Sourca Performance

(NSPS) amisslon limits as applicable, and shall have @ permanent label
indicating they are certified to meat the emission limils, Woodstoves, pellet stoves, and
fireplaces shall also comply with all applicable local ordinances.
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@ (AGreen.

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HCD SHL 615 (Naw 01720}

pleto dotsl iivar
2018 CALGREEN COQE

Bathroom exhaust fans
Each shall ba and shall comply with the following:
1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compllant and be ducted ta terminate ouislde the
bullding.
2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house venlilation syslem, fans
45061 must be controlled by a humidity cantrol.

a. Humldity controls shall be capable of manual or automatic adjustiment
batwesn a relative humidity range of < 50% to a maximum of B0%.

b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and Is
not requlred to be Integral or bullt-in.

Nnto. For CALGreen, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathiub, shower, or
Fans or ilation is required in each bathroom.

4.507.2

Heating and slr-conditioning system design

Heating and alr-conditioning systems shall be sized, designed and equipment selscted
using (he following methods:

1. The heal loss and heat gain i is established according 1o ANSIIACCA 2

Manuai J ~ 2016 (Resld: | Load G ), ASHRAE ks ar other
quivalent design soffv or
2. Duct systems are slzed mrlﬁnp ] ANSIIAGCA 1 Manual D ~ ZIHE
Dudt or olher ogqul I design

software or melhods

3. Select heating and cooling squlpmem aocomlng 1o ANSI/ACCA 3

@ (AGreen.

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020

HCD SHL 615 {New 01/20)

@ (A/Green.

2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020

HCD SHL 815 (New 01/20)

ctiona for compiels dotailn on GAL
2019 CALGREEN CODE

Rasiilent flooring systoma

Whers resllient flooring I8 Inslalled, af least 80% of floor area recelving resilient flooring

1y b chuart Ariali
gulp during

At the time of rough installailon, during storage on the construction sile and until final

lywood,
wood products” do not include plywood, panels,
structural composile lumber, oriented slrand board, glued laminated timber,
prefabricated wood I-Joisls, or finger-oined lumber, all as specified In CCR,
Title 17, Section 83120.1(a).

Manual 8 — 2014 (Reeld } or other equlvalent design
software or melhods.
{ Use of deslgn Y 1o ensure the systems
function are acceptable.
Pege 16 of 16
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h 504, startup of the healing, cooling and ventilating aquipment, all duct and olher relatad alr
shall comply with 1 or mare of the following: 45044 intake and dlstributlon component openlngs shell be covered. Tape, plaslic,
1, Producls compliant with the Califormia Department of Public Heallh, “Standard or other agency lo reduce the amount
Melhod for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatila Organic Chemical of water, dust and debris entering the SYS'B"' may be used.
from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Verslon 1.1, February
2040 (also known as Spucification 01350), cestifisd s a CHPS Low-Emitiing Adhesives, sastants and caulks
Material In the C far High F Sehools (CHPS) High
Performance Producls Dalabass, Adheslves, sealanis and caulks used on the project shall mest the requirements of the
4.5044 following standarde unless mare siringent local or regional air pollution or alr quality
2, Products certifled under UL GREENGUARD Gold (formerly the Gresngusrd management district rules apply:
Children & Schoeols program) - =
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant
3. Certification under the Resllient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore primers, and caulks shall comply with local or reglonal alr poflulion control or alr
program, quality management district rules where applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC
limils, a8 shown In Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. Such preducts shall
4, Meet the Callfomia Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the 4.604.21 also comply with the Rule 1168 pmhlbluon on the use of certain loxic compounds
Testing and Evaluation of Volatila Organic Chemical Emisslons from (ndoor gthylene chlorida, p and
Sources Using Environmenisl Chambers,” Verslon 1.1, February 2010 (also |rlchlomelhyiene) excapt for asrosot p , 89 d In Subsaction 2,
known as Specification 01350).
2. Aerosal adheslves, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealani or caulking
Composite wood products compounds (In units of praduct, lass packaging, which do not welgh more than 1
paund ¢ and do not consist of more than 16 Auid ounees) shall comply with
and other i on Us!
¢ Handwood plywood, particisboard and modium dansity fibarboard composite wood of cartaln loxic compounds, of Calliomia Code of Regulations (CCR), Tills 17,
pvodumuud on l‘u Interior omxleﬂor of the building shall meel the requirements commencing with Sectlon 94507.
the Alr F Board's Alr Toxics Control
Mouuro for Compns.lln Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.), as shawn in Table 4.504.5, Palits and coatings
4.504.5
& « Documentatlon ls required per Section 4.504.5.1. Archileciural palnts and coatinge shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the
4.504.5.1 Alr Resources Board Architectural Suggested Contro! Msasure, as shown In
» Daflnllion of Composile Wood Products: Composite wood products Include Table 4.504.3, unless mora stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limi for
J d, and medium denstty fiberboard. *Composite 4.504.2.2 | coatings that do nol mest the for the speci listed In

Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classlfymg the mallng asa Fla\, Nonflat, or
Nonflat-high Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36,
and 4.37 of the 2007 Cellfomla Alr Resources Board, Suggested Control Measure, and
the corresponding Flal, Nonfiat, or Nonflat-high Gloss VOC limit in Table 4.504.3 shall
apply.
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7024

CTOR QUALIFICATI

HVAC system installers shall be irained and cerlified in the propar instaliation of HVAC
systems and equl bya o tralning or

acceptable HVAC tralnlng and certification programs include, but are nof limited to, the
following:

. State certified apprenticeshlp programs.
. Public ulility training programs.,

. Training programs spansored by {rade, labor or stalewlde energy consuliing or
vertfication orpanlzations.

w »

FS

. Programs d by
5, Other prog to the

ing agency.

4.505.2

2019 CALGREEN CODE _

C slab

Concrele slab foundations or concrete slab-on-ground floors required 1o have a vapor
relarder by the Callfornla Bullding Code, Chapter 19, or the Califarnia Resldentlal
Code, Chapter 5, respectively, shall also comply with this section.

7022

Special Inspsction

When requirsd by the enforcing agency, special inspeclors must be qualified and able
to the g agency in the discipline in which they are

lnspecllng

7031

Documentation

Documentalion of compliance shatl Include, but is not limited to, conslruclion
documents, plans, spedifications, builder or inslaller certiflcation, inspection reporis, or
other methods aweplable 1o the local enforeing agency Other spadﬂc documentation
or special | Y lo verily ifled In ap

secllons of CALGrean,

Page 16 of 16

4.505.2.1

Caplllary break

A capillary break shall be Installed In compllance with at teast 1 of the following:

1. A 4-inch thick base of % inch or larger clean aggregale shall be provided wilh a
wvapor rotarder in direct contact with concrats and a concrele mix design, which
will address bleeding, shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional
Informallon, see American Cencrete Inslitule, ACI 302.2R-06.

2. Other aqulvalent melhods approved by the

g agency.
3. Aslab design specified by a licensed design professional.

4.505.3

! content ef bulldl i

Building materials wilh visible signs of waler damage shall nol be installed. Wall and
floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19% moisture
content. Molsture content shall be verifled In compllance with the following:

1 Monslurs contam shall be dslam\lnsd with elther a probe-type or & conlact-type
may be app by
the enforclng Bgency and shall salisfy requirements in Sectlon 101.8,

2. Molslure readings shall be taken al a polnl 2 feet 1o 4 feet from the grade
siamped end of each piece to be verified.

3. Atleast 3 random
with doct

approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.

gs shall be on wall and foor framing

g agency p d at the ime of

Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high molslure content shall be
replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities, Manufacturers'
drying recommendations shall be followed for wat-applled insulatlon products prior to
anclosure,

Page 14 of 16
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2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
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for Corpiplels delalis on CALGies
2019 CALGREEN CODE

Acrosol paints and coatings:

« Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Limits for ROC in

Sectlon 84522(a)(2) and other req on use of cartaln
4.504.2.3 toxic and ozone depl in ions 94522(e)(1) and
& l)(1) of California Code of Titie 17, with Section 94520,
4.504.2.4 and in areas undar the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Alr Cuallty Management District
shall additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limils of
Regulation 8, Rule 49,
« Documentatlon Is required per Sactlon 4.504.2.4.
Carpel aystems
Carpet inslalled In the building Interior shall meet the testing and product requiremanis
af 1 of the following:
1. Carpel and Rug Insiilute's Green Labe! Plus Program.
4.504.3 2. Callfornia Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Tesling and
et Evaluallon of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using
Environmenial Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as
Specification 01350).
3. NSF/ANSI 140 al the Gold level.
4. Scientific Cerliflcations Syslems Indoor Advantage™ Gold.
Carpat cushlon
450434 Carpst cushion installed In the building interior shall meet the requirements of the
Carpet and Rug Institule’s Green Labal program,
Carpet adhesive
4.504.3.2

Carpet adhesives shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.
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2ND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

ELECTRICAL PLAN

vy 5

APPROVED

CEIUNG HOUNTED FANAIGHT FXTURE

RECESSED CELING NOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, ENERGY EFFIENT, PIN BASED
WALL NOUNTED LIGHT RIXTURE

CARBON NONOXDE DETECTOR WRED TO MAIN PANEL, WTH BATTERY BACKUP

30 CFM CALING HOUNTED ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT EXHAUST FAN DUCTED DIRECTLY TO BULDING
EXTERIOR.  FAN TO BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMOITY CONTROL SYSTEN.

SHOKE DETECTOR HIRED TO NAN PANEL, WTH BATTERY BACKUP

SNGLE POLE LIGHT SWICH @ 48" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

3-WAY LIGHT SWTCH © 48" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

110w DUPLEX CONVEMENCE QUTLET TYPICAL @ 12° AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE
720+ OUTLET TVPICAL @ 12" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

110y QUTLET IN WATERPROF ENCLOSURE @ 127 AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERMSE

[10v QUAD OUTLET @ 12" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERMSE
TELEPHONE SERVCE QUTLET

LAMP POWER RATING FOR NON-LED LIGHTING
(see Note 1), OR SYSTEM POWER RATING FOR

MINIMUN LAMP EFFICACY FOR NON-LED
LIGHTING, OR KINIMUM SYSTEM EFFICACY FOR

LED LIGHTING (see Notes 2,3 ond 4) LED LIGHTING
.5 wolly o Jess 30

lmensperwalt |
40 lumens per wolt
30 lumens per well

over § watls bo 15 wolls
over 15 wells lo 40 wolls

over 40 wolls per moll

MOTE:  FEVER 1D DETAL 1) OF THIS SHEET FOR INFORMATION REGARDING HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTING AS DEFINED W4 TABLE 150C OF
TE CALFORMA ENERCY CODE.

1. Determine minimum lamp efficacy categary for lighling systems which are nol LED using the
initiol roted lumens divided by (he raled wolls of the lamp (not including the ballast).

I EXTER(R LIGTS SHALL BE HEGH EFFICACY AS WOTED M OEC TABLE 150C, DETAL 14 OF THS SHEET, 0R EQUPPED WTH AN
QCCUFRNCY SENSOR WTH A PHOTOCELL

2 BATHROOH, UTILITY ROOW, AND GARAGE LIHTIG HALL BE HIGH EFRICACY AS NOTED IN CEC TABLE 150C, DETAL 14 OF

2. To qualily as high efficacy, an LED luminaire sholl meel (he mininum systerm efficocy
requirements in Toble 150~C when delermined uccording {o Referenice Joink Appendix JAB, and be
cerlfied to comply wilh Section 119(m), and input power shall be determined according to Section
130(d)5.

THS SHEET, OR EQUIFPED WTH AN AUTO-OFF /MANUAL-ON SENSOR.
3 AL GRANCY CROUITS SHALL TERKINATE 1Y EXISTING 200 AWP ELECTRICAL SERWCE PAREL.

4 ML 125-VOUT, 15 AND 20 ANP RECEPTACLES # A DHELLING UNIT INCLUDING GARAGE SHALL E LISTED AS
TANPER-RESISTANT. (2010 CEC 40611)

3, For a Hybrid LED Luminaire to qualify as a high efficacy luminaire, ofl fighting systems in the
luminaire shall qualify os high efficacy acterding to Seclion 150{k)I, and the LED Light Engine
with Integral Heol Sink shall comply wilh Mole 4, below.

4. To qualify os high efficacy, and LED Lighl Engine with Inlegral Heat Sink sholl meel lhe
minimum syslem efficacy requiremenls in Toble 150-C when determined according to Reference
Joinl Appendix JAB, shall be cerlified to comply wilh Section 119(m), ond inpul power shall be
determined according to Section 130(d)5.

TV OUILET @ 12" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERMSE w/ I10v OULET @ SAME HEIGHT.

5. High efficacy luminaires must be pin based.

BEEAQQPOPILITOOE®SD

CAT 5 NETWORK CABLE QUTLET @ 12" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

% EROAST TAY SHALL B ENERCY STRR CONPLUNT NG BE DACTED TO TERWMATE CUTSOE R BULDNG. FAN MIST B
CONIROLUED BY A IRADSTAT WHOH SIALL P REALY AODISSBLE.  HUMDETAT CONTROLS SUML BE CAPKAE OF MMUSTVENT
FETVEEN A FELATIVE HUMITY RANGE OF %0 10 &) PEROENT,

E AUV OF O HOH DTICACY LUMMARE SHAIL B INSTALLED I 1HE EATHEOON MM AL DBER LCHING NSTALLED
SHNL B HIGH EFFICACY (R CONTROLLED) BY A VACANCY SENSOR

7, ML ERANOH OROUTS TAAT SUPPLY 1200, SIVQLE FUESE, 15 & 20 ANPS QUTLETS INSTALLED M DYELUNG UNTT FAULLY
TOON, DY FOXWS, LIVIG IO, RECREATN ROCNS, LERARES, DENS, BEDROOS, SUNROOUS, PARLORS, QLOSETS,
HALLUAYS, R SLAR ROOHS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARG-FAULT CROUT INTERRUPTER (AFC),
CORINATKN-TWE. [CEC 210,12 (A)]

& SNOKE AND 00 ALARMS SHALL BE ITERCONNECTED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALAR ACTIVATES AL OF THE
KNS (CRC RIS, RNISA)

& ALL EUSTHG BEDROONS AND HALLWAYS SERNG FEDROOUS SHALL BE PROVDED WTH SWOKE DETECTORS PER CRC R34
SHONE DETECTORS SHALL HAVE BATTERY BAGKUP, AXD BE HARDWRED INTO BULDING ELECTRICAL SYSTEN,  {ORC 314)

10, CARHON MONGIDE ALARS. SHILL BE FROVEKD ) AL HALLAAYS SERVIRG BEDROCNS. ALARNS SHL RECOVE THEIR
PRAASY POSER FRON THE BULDING WRIG, AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WIH A BATTERY BAGWP, (CHC 313)
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4" dio EXHAUST DUCT TO DRYER.
DUCT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF 26 GAUGE SHEET METAL.

———t——G——G——c—  (ASLAE 3§ SORTILE 80 W.ESS HOTED ORERRSE
OLD IATER LIE, 3/4° (MLESS MOTED OTHERMSE
e—— HOF WATER LBE. 3/ ANLESS ROTED OBERSE
WISTE LFE. 4" (NESS NOTED OTHRUSE
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000K 6C-128 EXHAUST —| KOBE RANGE HOODS INX293050BF-500-1
FAN w/ 6" dia EXHAUST BULT-I/ISERT RANGE HOOD, 30",
DUCT UP TO ROOF CAP. CONNECT TO 10° DIA GALY. METAL DUCT
FROM RANGE HOOD TO EXHAUST FAN, | 6o
PROVIDE MIN FAN ARFLOW 100 CFW. L | (g) 6:3 B
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- Y
Pt s s 1 i) K s 2 hovubet) e i resdenl Wil onml | | \ore- GERECTVE LY 1, 2021, RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS UADERGONG ADDITONS, ALTERATION OR
o 18 S s s St 3011 g A2 o 201 oo Pk G | o ENTS, SHALL REPLACE NORCONPLIANCE PLUNGING FICURES, W WATER CONSERVING
PUNBING FIXTURES PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. THE REQUIEHENTS SHALL APPLY TO NEW
T FIXTURE IN ADDITIONS OR AREAS OF ALTERATION TO THE BUILDING (PER 2019 CALGREEN
RN IOw Bt SECTIONS 30111, 43031 NOTE, 430311 - 4303145 & 20190CPC CHAPTER 4),
-
Wy
o 0 W
Nesiduotial Lavatory faveets e o @ :"f :
Mg @Upm
Livatoey baoan o comemn & public ust wrem Wipn @ dpm
Metariag atrtt [E]
bk BT paboeaifidt e wab muneted 1t 3ot UPC TABLE 501, Iw
(1} o B oenind o pder FIRST HOUR RAT
" Water dosets fypes are rither flash tank, fhathometer tank, or futhameter valve and indude single or dual Buth roilets.
S T Tt The fcive B oo shl ot sced 1.8 golons (48 Fen). T e fush voame 5| | VBCR OF BATHROONS flli) 225 Itod5
the Push vohume when fested in acondance with ASME A2 192,
mmmmm;humnumusgnmu.llimmmmmmmm NUMBER OF BEDROOMS 112 3 2 3] 4 5| 3 4/5[¢6
Mnh%mumdmmmmmmmm Flush volumes will be 1ested
o accordace with ASME AL12 19.2 and ASME ALI219.M4, FIRST HOUR RATING,  GALLONS 42| 54| 54| 54| 67|67 | 80 | 67 | 80 |80 |80
’wm-m-\qmmn the flow above the maximum rate, but nt to exceed L1 @ &0 psi, and rmust =
Mlnlu—-hl—dl.l"pmoéﬂpui. i ’ wn i FOR ST TS = 3785 L
Rate: Whese faxets meeting the macimom Bow rate of |8 gpm are unavailable, aeratory or other means may be wed to
adhieve reduction. NOTES:
INSULATION: 1. THE FIRST HOUR RATING IS FOUND ON THE “ENERGY GUIDE™ LABEL
. PIPE INSULATION OF A MINIMUM R-3 IS A MANDATORY REQUIREMENT ON ALL | 5 §0LIR WATER HEATERS SWALL BE SIZED TO WEET THE APPROPRIATE FIRST-HOLR RATING AS
HOT WATER PIPING. CMC 15.24.040. SHORN IN THE TABLE. A IRST-+0 e
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APPROVED

APPROVED

APPROVED

NOI|DATE |BY

REMARKS

SECTIONS

DRAWN TONY

CHECKED TONY

1A EXPOSED STRUCTURE BA DOOR FRAME
18 NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT (NIC) B3 SCHEDULED DOOR, REFER TO 14/A~1.0 FOR
}g %(?;ERTY e HORE INFORMATION
TE. CENTER LI OF STREET L DM ETERITD b
24 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVING
B oot oo
;g gg:ggg% ngDEEPv;M SC GYPSUM BOARD PLANNNG NOTE: ~ PLASTER EXTERIOR WALLS, DOORS AND WNDOWS WAL HATCH ENSTNG
e Liche 9 PLASTER WALL FINISH TO MATCH EXSTNG | Resipence.
R S PLASTER WALL FINISH TYPE I
SF SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING BULDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUNBERS OR APPROVED (5
34 CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB 96 TOPSET RUBBER BASE BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND WISIBLE FROM THE \A-2)/
3B CONTROL JONT S EXTERIR CERAMIC TLE STREET OR ROAD FRONTNG THE PROPERTY.  (R315)
A CONCRETE NASONRY UNIT 10A GLASS MRROR PROTECTION OF 400D AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE
LOCATIONS SPECIFED PER SECTION R3I7,1 BY THE USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD
SA METAL HANDRAL 11A RANGE H00D THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WTH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT,
58 STRUCTURAL FRAING ”Ec’ géﬂggm - PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AHPA UI.
6A CABINET ALL EXTERIOR WNDOWS AND GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MULTPANE
68 COUNTER 13A HECHANICAL EQUIPNENT GLAZING WITH MINIWUM ONE PANE TEMPERED MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2405,
§C WO0D FASCIA }gg zlLr:JKMB'NG EQUIPHENT SAFETY GLAZING, OF THE 2013 CALIFORMIA BUILDING CODE.
u
i DN . ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF SOLID CORE WOOD WTH STILES AND RALS
7h SHEET METAL FLASHING A Eﬁ%ﬁ“ha’l‘”%‘% NOT LESS THAN 1-3/8" THIOK, RAISED PANELS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/4" THIK, ALL
7B SHEET METAL GUTTER EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES
70 ASPHALT SHINGLES, NATCH EXISTNG WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 252, AND SHALL BE TESTED TO NEET THE PERFORMANCE
7D SHEET METAL GABLE VENT REQUIRENENTS OF SFM STANDARD 12-7A-1.
ALL EXTERIOR W00D SURFACES SHALL BE AINISHED WTH ONE COAT EXTERIOR PRMER, TWO (2
COATS EGGSHELL FINISH EXTERIOR PAINT, =)
REFERENCE NOTES 16 | EXTERIOR NOTES 12 | FOUNDATIONACCESS r=tor SECTION o 3

DATE  10-06-

SCALE  AS NOTED
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18 NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT (NC) g3 SCHEDULED DOOR, REFER 10 14/A-1.0 FOR 7 () ) (e )
:S g:g;zm i MORE INFORMATION
SCHEDULED , REFER TO 15/A-1, 6C
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1A RANGE Ho ® ——— ®
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